Energy (Rs./kWh)

44.32 43.13 2.68  % ↓

Consumer IRR (%)

16 16 -

Consumer Payback

Period (years)

7 7 -

Consumer  NPV value

of  lifetime profit

(Rs.’000)

115 115 -

Utility IRR (%)

17 18 5 %  ↑

Utility Payback

Period (years )

7 7 -

Utility NPV value of

lifetime profit

(Rs.’000)

109 162 48%  ↑

Table 15 Economic Parameters of Sensitivity Case 2 for CUI

The effect is only marginal increase from the utility benefit based on a 10% lifecycle

increase. A substantial increase in lifetime is required for it to have a considerable

impact on the existing viability of battery energy storage.

49

4.3 Case 3:  Prices of Gas Turbine Energy increase or decrease by 10 %

The base case considers the operation of gas turbines during peak hours. However

the Oil price can change with time and such price variations can cause the peak

energy price also to vary. Two subcases are considered in this sensitivity case in such

which the peak price increase by 10% and the peak price is decreased by 10 %.

Base Case

Value

Case 3a

Value

Change ( %

)

Case 3b

Value
Change ( % )

Levelized Cost

of Energy

(Rs./kWh)

44.32 44.32 - 44.32 -

Consumer IRR

(%)

16 16 - 16

-

Consumer

Payback Period

(years)

7 7 - 7 -

Consumer  NPV

value of

lifetime profit

(Rs.’000)

115 115 - 115 -

Utility IRR (%)

17 64 276 %  ↑ - ∞

Utility Payback

Period (years )

7 3 57  - ∞

Utility NPV

value of

lifetime profit

(Rs.’000)

109 252 119 %  ↑ - 33 130 % ↓

Table 16 Economic Parameters of Sensitivity Case 3 for CUI

The variation in peak price in either way has a large impact on the operational

profitability to the utility. The PVBESS introduction to the grid can be a massive

boon at a time where the peak price increases. Similarly it will also be an

unprofitable investment in the case where future peak prices are reduced to a level of

10 %.

50

4.4 Case 4: Solar Panel Prices Decrease By 10 %

The Solar PV price has decreased immensely during the past decade and will

continue to do so in future as well.  A reference case is investigated when panel